

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Han-23-466

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

v.

**CRAIG A. WOODARD**  
**Appellant**

ON APPEAL from the Hancock County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Rory A. McNamara # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Introduction</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>Jurisdictional Statement</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>2</b>
I. Defendant shot Forrest Dale in the buttocks while Dale was on or approaching defendant’s property.....	2
II. The nature of Forrest’s injury.....	4
III. The defense .....	4
IV. The legal importance of self-defense .....	6
V. Sentencing.....	8
<b>Issues Presented for Review</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b><i>First Assignment of Error</i></b>	
I. The trial court committed obvious error by neglecting to instruct that deadly force may lawfully be used to protect a third person and that there is no requirement that anyone must retreat if the person being protected is present in a dwelling place.....	10
A. Preservation and standard of review .....	11
B. Analysis.....	11
1. The court erred. ....	11
i. There was no third-party self-defense instruction.....	11
ii. There should have been an instruction that there is no duty to retreat when the third person is in a dwelling place. ....	13
2. The errors are plain.....	14
3. The instructional errors affected substantial rights.....	15
4. Affirming convictions in these circumstances would tend to produce a manifest injustice.....	15
<b><i>Second Assignment of Error</i></b>	
II. The sentencing court unlawfully applied the mandatory-minimum sentencing provision, 17-A M.R.S. § 1604(3), despite the fact that qualifying facts were neither pleaded nor proven to a jury. ....	16

- A. Preservation and standard of review ..... 17
- B. Analysis..... 17
  - 1. The court erred statutorily..... 17
  - 2. The court erred constitutionally – state and federal..... 19
  - 3. Because the error is either not suitable for harmless analysis or is not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt, resentencing is necessary..... 19

***Third Assignment of Error***

- III. The sentencing court unlawfully and improperly increased defendant’s maximum sentence because defendant was 30 years old at the time of the shooting. .... 23
  - A. Preservation and standard of review ..... 24
  - B. Analysis..... 24
    - 1. Aggravation is improper. .... 24
    - 2. Aggravation is unlawful. .... 26

***Fourth Assignment of Error***

- IV. The sentencing court improperly increased defendant’s maximum sentence because defendant’s attorney held portions of defense counsel’s sentencing memorandum to be defendant’s “statements.” 27
  - A. Preservation and standard of review ..... 27
  - B. Analysis..... 28

- Conclusion..... 28**
- Certificate of Service..... 29**
- Certificate of Signature ..... 30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

- Alleyne v. United States*, 570 U.S. 99 (2013) ..... 16, 18, 19
- Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) ..... 19
- Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... 22

<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	20
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	20
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	19

## Cases

<i>State v. Asante</i> , 2020 ME 90, 236 A.3d 464 .....	11
<i>State v. Bahre</i> , 456 A.2d 860 (Me. 1983) .....	15
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 2015 ME 39, 114 A.3d 214.....	15
<i>State v. Bard</i> , 2002 ME 49, 793 A.2d 509 .....	12, 15
<i>State v. Begin</i> , 652 A.2d 102 (Me. 1995).....	18
<i>State v. Burdick</i> , 2001 ME 143, 782 A.2d 319 .....	21
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 528 A.2d 1267 (Me. 1987).....	13
<i>State v. Dolloff</i> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032 .....	14
<i>State v. Ferris</i> , 249 A.2d 523 (Me. 1969) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 2014 ME 35, 87 A.3d 719.....	24, 27
<i>State v. Hamel</i> , 2013 ME 16, 60 A.3d 783 .....	25
<i>State v. Hassapelis</i> , 620 A.2d 288 (Me. 1993) .....	22
<i>State v. Haste</i> , 2018 ME 147, 196 A.3d 432.....	21
<i>State v. Hewey</i> , 622 A.2d 1151 (Me. 1993).....	28
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 534 A.2d 1293 (Me. 1987) .....	26
<i>State v. Lajoie</i> , 2017 ME 8, 154 A.3d 132 .....	14
<i>State v. Laverty</i> , 495 A.2d 831 (Me. 1985) .....	13
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2018 ME 59, 184 A.3d 880.....	17
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 2020 ME 56, 231 A.3d 429.....	21
<i>State v. Pabon</i> , 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147 .....	14
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 617 A.2d 564 (Me. 1992) .....	12
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 1997 ME 71, 695 A.2d 115.....	12
<i>State v. Thurlow</i> , 2019 ME 166, 221 A.3d 548 .....	15
<i>State v. Villacci</i> , 2018 ME 80, 187 A.3d 576 .....	16
<i>State v. White</i> , 2022 ME 54, 285 A.3d 262.....	15, 21

## Statutes

15 M.R.S. § 1 .....	2
15 M.R.S. § 2115 .....	2
15 M.R.S. § 2154 .....	22
15 M.R.S. § 2154(3) .....	26
15 M.R.S. § 2154(4) .....	24
15 M.R.S. § 2155(1) .....	24
15 M.R.S. § 2156(1-A) .....	21, 27
17-A M.R.S. § 1604(3) .....	passim

17-A M.R.S. § 104 .....	6
17-A M.R.S. § 108 .....	6, 11, 12, 13
17-A M.R.S. § 10-A.....	23
17-A M.R.S. § 1151(5) (1983).....	26
17-A M.R.S. § 1501 .....	27
17-A M.R.S. § 1604(1) .....	26
17-A M.R.S. § 207(1)(A) .....	2
17-A M.R.S. § 208(1)(B) .....	2
17-A M.R.S. § 208-B(1)(A).....	2, 17
17-A M.R.S. § 9 .....	2

**Rules**

M.R. App. P. 20 .....	21
M.R. App. P. 2B(b) .....	2
M.R. U. Crim. P 18(b) .....	18, 21
M.R. U. Crim. P. 52(a).....	21

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, § 6.....	19
Sixth Amendment .....	19, 21, 28

**Other Authorities**

Allison Orr Larsen, <i>Bargaining Inside the Black Box</i> , 99 GEO. L.J. 1567 (2011).....	23
U.S. Census Breau, <i>Estimates of the Total Resident Population and Resident Population Age 18 Years and Older (2023)</i> Available at <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/popest/2020s-national-detail.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/popest/2020s-national-detail.html</a> (last accessed Feb. 15, 2024) .....	25
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.1.....	25
